Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate

Grossmont College

January 31, 2022

11:00 AM -12:20 PM

ATTACHMENTS

1 Call to Order 11:06 am

2 Public Comment — No public comment.

3 Special Election — Brown Act — SB 361
VOTE: Move to Action: M/S—D. Aceves, S. Davis (56 —-1-1)

4 Approval of minutes from 12/06/2022
Minor spelling error changed.
VOTE: Minutes approved with no objections.

5 Approval of Agenda
VOTE: Agenda approved with no objections.

6 PRESIDENT’S REPORT

6.1 Welcome — Thanked everyone for flexibility, adaptability during postponement of return
to campus and reminded everyone to take care of themselves. Recommended online
pilates class with Jennifer Bennett (purr.pilates@gmail.com). What did colleagues do
during the break for self-care: Long walks, Guadalajara, New Mexico, Brooklyn 99,
surfing, Belize, bee keeping, bike rides, gardening, skiing, roller skating, Montana,
snowboarding, kitesurfing, family, Saguaro National Park, Hawaii, reading, camping,
hiking, Joshua Tree, jump rope, yoga, decluttering, Borrego Springs, Big Bear, puppies,
exercise.

6.2 SELF-SERVICE/WEB ADVISOR
Guests will be coming to the next meeting to provide an update on process.

6.3 JOINT SENATE RETREAT
Expressed appreciation for participation. A different approach was used to gather
feedback and collaborate more with sister college. Will review all information gathered
in breakout rooms and bring results to Senate.

6.4 PARLIAMENTARY TRAINING
Low attendance due to other workshops going on at the same time. Plan to continue
trainings to help with understanding process during Senate meetings.

7 SENATE OFFICERS’ COMMITTEE REPORTS
Vice President:

7.1 Steve Davis: Shared a PowerPoint on how to increase student success and retention by

increasing a sense of belonging in class. (PPT in attachments)

Officers at Large:

Sharon Sampson: Welcome back. Retreat emphasized professional development.
Reminded everyone that FPDC with Chair, Karen Hern is always open to
recommendations. She and Taneisha are part of college-wide Professional
Development. Any recommendations on DEI topics, please submit.

June Yang: Happy Lunar New Year. Year of the Tiger.



https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1KyJbH8FOB8-5hYpyoe85WnDt9i-StlEk?usp=sharing
mailto:purr.pilates@gmail.com

Liz Barrow: Welcome back. Has been on campus. Here to support colleagues. Happy
60" anniversary for Grossmont. Nod to colleagues who chose to not be vaccinated and
are leaving campus.
Part-Time Faculty Officer:
Richard Unis: Recommendation on handout to give students on first day of class. Five
questions.
8 SPECIAL REPORTS
8.1 College President Report — Dr. Whisenhunt had an emergency and was unable to attend.
9 UNFINISHED BUSINESS
9.1 Professional Advancement Committee:
Nadra shared background for new charge, which will bring two committees together —
Academic Rank and Distinguished Faculty. Brought to meeting as information item.
Shared new Formstack form. Discussion about change to selection criteria for academic
rank, which includes automatic awarding of Assistant Professor upon hire. Then, after
having 6 years of employment, you can apply for Associate Professor. After 10 years,
you can apply for Professor.
10.0 NEW BUSINESS
10.1 Participatory Governance Committees:
10.1.1 Budget Committee — written report in attachments
10.2 Academic Senate Committees:
10.2.1 Part-time Faculty Committee
Richard reviewed charge one more time and then item was opened for discussion.
VOTE: Move to action: M/S. R. Unis/S. Davis— (54 —0—2)
10.2.2 Curriculum Committee
Dee gave updates. Website has Curriculum Calendar updates. Curriculum Course
Master List is also updated. Courses that were sent to the Board in Nov/Dec have been
added. Will be moving up curriculum deadlines in 2022-23 academic year. Will impact
DE proposals, SLO’s, PSLO’s, new curriculum; particularly because of new curriculum
management system. Jose Contreras is the new Instructional Operations Supervisor and
will be joining meeting. New course approval handbook coming out soon around March.
State Chancellor’s Ethnic Studies task force will be convening soon.
11.0 Next meeting: February 7, 2022
12.0 Adjournment:
VOTE: Motion to adjourn: M/S S.Davis/T.Hurvitz (No objections)
Meeting adjourned at 12:12pm
Senate Title (Only Senate
First Name Last Officers, Senators and PT
Timestamp Name Senators are allowed to vote.) Please enter your department
1/31/2022
10:54:08 Pat Murray Guest Classified Support Staff
Brenda

1/31/2022 Edgerton-
10:56:47 Webster Guest Media Communications




1/31/2022
11:02:33 Taneisha Hellon Guest

1/31/2022

11:02:39 Dave Dillon Guest
1/31/2022

11:03:25 Joyce Fries Guest
1/31/2022

11:03:46 Natalie Ray Guest
1/31/2022 Nadra Farina-

11:04:13 Hess Guest
1/31/2022

11:04:55 Joel Castellaw  Guest
1/31/2022

11:06:05 Michele Maretns Guest
1/31/2022

11:06:21 Jason Stevens Guest
1/31/2022

11:06:43 David Ogul Guest
1/31/2022

11:07:52 Nancy Saks Guest
1/31/2022

11:09:20 Julio Soto Guest
1/31/2022

11:12:45 Wendy Cruzado Guest
1/31/2022

11:13:20 barbara gallego Guest
1/31/2022 Pavel

11:13:32 Consuegra Guest
1/31/2022

11:14:06 Jeff Waller Guest
1/31/2022 gosselin,

11:15:19 gabrielle Guest
1/31/2022

11:15:54 Michelle Soltero Guest
1/31/2022

11:15:57 Noha Ireigat Guest

1/31/2022 Victoria
12:08:18 Rodriguez Guest

1/31/2022
10:40:32 Steve Davis Senate Officer (Only SOC)

1/31/2022

10:44:13 Liz Barrow Senate Officer (Only SOC)
1/31/2022 Sharon

10:54:00 Sampson Senate Officer (Only SOC)
1/31/2022

10:56:36 June Yang Senate Officer (Only SOC)
1/31/2022

11:00:28 Hau Nguyen Senate Officer (Only SOC)

Counseling

Online Education / Counseling
Occupational Therapy Assistant
Counseling

Library

COMM

LTR

ESW Nutrition

College and Community Relations
Allied Health and Nursing
Sociology

Counseling

District IT

CTE/Work Based Learning
Mathematics

CalWORKs

Child Development, Education and
Family Studies

World Languages

CPIE

Math

CVTE

AOJ

PHIL and RELG

CSIS



1/31/2022

11:02:58 Richard Unis Senate Officer (Only SOC) N/A
1/31/2022 Cierra

11:03:20 Raswlings Senate Officer (Only SOC) Math
1/31/2022

10:53:55 Victoria Curran  Senator Communication
1/31/2022 Corey

10:54:05 Manchester Senator Math
1/31/2022

10:56:09 Patricia Chow  Senator CTE/Business
1/31/2022

10:56:33 Julie Middlemas Senator Library
1/31/2022

10:56:38 Diana Vance Senator Chemistry and Science
1/31/2022

10:57:45 Felicia Kalker Senator Library
1/31/2022

10:57:51 Michael Bacon Senator Behavioal Sciences - Psychology
1/31/2022 Roxanne

10:57:54 Tuscany Senator Communication
1/31/2022

10:58:06 Carey Flores Senator Respiratory Therapy
1/31/2022

10:59:39 Cindi Harris Senator English
1/31/2022

10:59:43 Evan Wirig Senator MCOM
1/31/2022

10:59:44 Bonnie Ripley  Senator Biology
1/31/2022

10:59:48 Mark Pressnall  Senator Business Office Technology
1/31/2022 Jenny Vanden

10:59:54 Eynden Senator Mathematics
1/31/2022 Kathleen

11:00:00 Banville Senator Theatre Arts
1/31/2022

11:00:16 Susan Working Senator Math
1/31/2022

11:00:19 Lara Braff Senator Behavioral sciences
1/31/2022

11:01:07 Emily Moore Senator ESL
1/31/2022 jennifer

11:01:08 carmean Senator ASL
1/31/2022

11:01:15 Michael Stewart Senator AOQOJ
1/31/2022

11:01:21 Malia Molina Senator Visual Arts & Humanities Dept.
1/31/2022

11:01:24 Karolia Macias  Senator Counseling



1/31/2022
11:02:04

1/31/2022
11:02:13

1/31/2022
11:02:27

1/31/2022
11:02:31

1/31/2022
11:02:38

1/31/2022
11:02:40

1/31/2022
11:02:51

1/31/2022
11:02:54

1/31/2022
11:02:55

1/31/2022
11:03:08

1/31/2022
11:03:19

1/31/2022
11:03:20

1/31/2022
11:03:25

1/31/2022
11:03:29

1/31/2022
11:03:35

1/31/2022
11:03:41

1/31/2022
11:03:50

1/31/2022
11:04:14

1/31/2022
11:04:15

1/31/2022
11:04:23

1/31/2022
11:04:26

1/31/2022
11:04:35

1/31/2022
11:04:36

1/31/2022
11:04:44

Peggy Wells
Israel Cardona
Gerena

Judd Curran
Jeanette Calo
Rhonda Morris
Sarah Martin
David Mullen
Jonathan Bricke
John Scholte
Corey
Manchester
Tate Hurvitz
Brian Keliher
Craig Everett
Brodney
Fitzgerald
Christi Vicino
Elisabeth Burke
Jamie Shatwell
Kelly Menck
Desmond
Morente
Michele Perchez
Angela Feres
Jennifer Bennett
Gary Johnson

Robin
Sepulveda

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Respiratory Therapy
Behavioral Sciences
Earth Sciences

Media Communications
Nursing

English

Dance

Biology
Religion/Philosophy
Math

English

Business Administration
Theatre

Physics and Astronomy
Occupational Therapy
Philosophy and Religious Studies
ASL

AOJ

Counseling

Biology

History

VAH

Counseling

CDEFS



1/31/2022
11:05:04

1/31/2022
11:05:04

1/31/2022
11:06:12

1/31/2022
11:06:21

1/31/2022

11:06:33 Adam Deutsch

1/31/2022
11:08:16

1/31/2022
11:09:29

1/31/2022
11:09:45

1/31/2022
11:13:22

1/31/2022
11:15:19

1/31/2022
11:20:28

1/31/2022
11:20:29

1/31/2022
11:20:35

1/31/2022
11:21:06

1/31/2022
11:21:20

1/31/2022
11:38:15

1/31/2022
12:09:11

Brian Carter
Susy Mufioz
Tina Young

Eva Nicasio
Mercier

Sosha Thomas

Patrice Braswell

cheryl kerns-
campbell

Dee Aceves
Tim Cliffe

Clifton Quinn
Sarah Moore

Martin Larter

Gareth Davies-

Morris

Gregg Robinson

Randy Abshier

Veronica von
Borstel

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Physics/Astronomy/Physical
Science/Engineering

Math

AOJ

MMIB

English

BOT

AR.C.

ESW

Counseling

Earth Science
CSIS

Counseling
Chemistry

Visual Arts & Humanities
Behavioral Science
ESW

Theatre Arts



