Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate Grossmont College				
January 31, 2022				
MM - 12:20 PM				
ACHMENTS				
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL				
nent.				
361				
Aceves, S. Davis (56 – 1 – 1)				
022				
objections.				
bjections.				
flexibility, adaptability during postponement of return				
e to take care of themselves. Recommended online				
(<u>purr.pilates@gmail.com</u>). What did colleagues do				
g walks, Guadalajara, New Mexico, Brooklyn 99,				
ides, gardening, skiing, roller skating, Montana, Saguaro National Park, Hawaii, reading, camping,				
ga, decluttering, Borrego Springs, Big Bear, puppies,				
ga, deciditering, borrego springs, big bear, pupples,				
meeting to provide an update on process.				
pation. A different approach was used to gather				
th sister college. Will review all information gathered				
ts to Senate.				
schone gaing on at the came time. Dian to continue				
shops going on at the same time. Plan to continue ng process during Senate meetings.				
EPORTS				
EFOR13				
on how to increase student success and retention by				
class. (PPT in attachments)				
one of the mattachine may				
Retreat emphasized professional development.				
h Chair, Karen Hern is always open to				
sha are part of college-wide Professional				
ons on DEI topics, please submit.				
Year of the Tiger.				

		ome back. Has been on campus. H	
	60 th anniversary for Grossmont. Nod to colleagues who chose to not be vaccinated and		
	are leaving campus.		
	Part-Time Faculty Officer:		
	Richard Unis: Recommendation on handout to give students on first day of class. Five		
8	questions. SPECIAL REPORTS		
8.1			nergency and was unable to attend
9	College President Report – Dr. Whisenhunt had an emergency and was unable to attend. UNFINISHED BUSINESS		
9.1	Professional Advancement Committee:		
		kground for new charge, which will	bring two committees together –
		d Distinguished Faculty. Brought to	
		, ,	ge to selection criteria for academic
	rank, which includ	es automatic awarding of Assistant	Professor upon hire. Then, after
	having 6 years of 6	employment, you can apply for Ass	ociate Professor. After 10 years,
	you can apply for	Professor.	
10.0	NEW BUSINESS		
10.1	• •	ernance Committees:	
10.1.1	Budget Committe	e – written report in attachments	
10.2	Academic Senate Committees:		
10.2.1			
10.2.1	Part-time Faculty Committee Richard reviewed charge one more time and then item was opened for discussion.		
	VOTE : Move to action: M/S. R. Unis/S. Davis $-(54-0-2)$		
10.2.2	Curriculum Committee		
	Dee gave updates	. Website has Curriculum Calendar	updates. Curriculum Course
	Master List is also updated. Courses that were sent to the Board in Nov/Dec have been		
	added. Will be mo	oving up curriculum deadlines in 20	22-23 academic year. Will impact
	DE proposals, SLO's, PSLO's, new curriculum; particularly because of new curriculum management system. Jose Contreras is the new Instructional Operations Supervisor and		
	-	-	ook coming out soon around March.
	State Chancellor's	Ethnic Studies task force will be co	nvening soon.
11.0	Novt mooting, Foh	Arrian, 7, 2022	
11.0 12.0	Next meeting: February 7, 2022		
12.0	Adjournment:	adiourn: M/S S Davis/T Hurvitz /N	o objections)
	VOTE: Motion to adjourn: M/S S.Davis/T.Hurvitz (No objections) Meeting adjourned at 12:12pm		
		Senate Title (Only Senate	
	First Name Last	Officers, Senators and PT	
Timestamp	Name	Senators are allowed to vote.)	Please enter your department
1/31/202			
10:54:0	8 Pat Murray	Guest	Classified Support Staff
4/04/000	Brenda		
	2 Edgerton- 7 Webster	Guest	Media Communications
10.50.4	7 VVCD3tGI	Guosi	Wicaia Communications

4/04/0000			
1/31/2022 11:02:33	Taneisha Hellon	Guest	Counseling
1/31/2022 11:02:39	Dave Dillon	Guest	Online Education / Counseling
1/31/2022 11:03:25	Joyce Fries	Guest	Occupational Therapy Assistant
1/31/2022 11:03:46	Natalie Ray	Guest	Counseling
1/31/2022 11:04:13	Nadra Farina- Hess	Guest	Library
1/31/2022 11:04:55	Joel Castellaw	Guest	СОММ
1/31/2022 11:06:05	Michele Maretns	Guest	LTR
1/31/2022 11:06:21	Jason Stevens	Guest	ESW Nutrition
1/31/2022 11:06:43	David Ogul	Guest	College and Community Relations
1/31/2022 11:07:52	Nancy Saks	Guest	Allied Health and Nursing
1/31/2022 11:09:20	Julio Soto	Guest	Sociology
1/31/2022 11:12:45	Wendy Cruzado	Guest	Counseling
1/31/2022 11:13:20	barbara gallego	Guest	District IT
1/31/2022		Guest	CTE/Work Based Learning
1/31/2022	Jeff Waller	Guest	Mathematics
1/31/2022 11:15:19	gosselin, gabrielle	Guest	CalWORKs
1/31/2022		Guest	Child Development, Education and Family Studies
1/31/2022	Noha Ireigat	Guest	World Languages
1/31/2022	•	Guest	CPIE
1/31/2022	Steve Davis	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	Math
1/31/2022	Liz Barrow	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	CVTE
1/31/2022 10:54:00	Sharon Sampson	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	AOJ
1/31/2022	June Yang	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	PHIL and RELG
1/31/2022	Hau Nguyen	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	CSIS
		· · · ·	

1/31/2022 11:02:58	Richard Unis	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	N/A
1/31/2022 11:03:20	Cierra Raswlings	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	Math
1/31/2022 10:53:55	Victoria Curran	Senator	Communication
1/31/2022 10:54:05	Corey Manchester	Senator	Math
1/31/2022 10:56:09	Patricia Chow	Senator	CTE/Business
1/31/2022 10:56:33	Julie Middlemas	Senator	Library
1/31/2022 10:56:38	Diana Vance	Senator	Chemistry and Science
1/31/2022 10:57:45	Felicia Kalker	Senator	Library
1/31/2022 10:57:51	Michael Bacon	Senator	Behavioal Sciences - Psychology
1/31/2022 10:57:54	Roxanne Tuscany	Senator	Communication
1/31/2022 10:58:06	Carey Flores	Senator	Respiratory Therapy
1/31/2022 10:59:39	Cindi Harris	Senator	English
1/31/2022 10:59:43	Evan Wirig	Senator	MCOM
1/31/2022 10:59:44	Bonnie Ripley	Senator	Biology
1/31/2022 10:59:48	Mark Pressnall	Senator	Business Office Technology
1/31/2022 10:59:54	Jenny Vanden Eynden	Senator	Mathematics
1/31/2022 11:00:00		Senator	Theatre Arts
1/31/2022 11:00:16	Susan Working	Senator	Math
1/31/2022 11:00:19	Lara Braff	Senator	Behavioral sciences
1/31/2022 11:01:07	Emily Moore	Senator	ESL
1/31/2022 11:01:08	jennifer carmean	Senator	ASL
1/31/2022 11:01:15	Michael Stewart	Senator	AOJ
1/31/2022 11:01:21	Malia Molina	Senator	Visual Arts & Humanities Dept.
1/31/2022 11:01:24	Karolia Macias	Senator	Counseling

1/31/2022 11:02:04	Peggy Wells	Senator	Respiratory Therapy
1/31/2022 11:02:13	Israel Cardona Gerena	Senator	Behavioral Sciences
1/31/2022 11:02:27	Judd Curran	Senator	Earth Sciences
1/31/2022 11:02:31	Jeanette Calo	Senator	Media Communications
1/31/2022 11:02:38	Rhonda Morris	Senator	Nursing
1/31/2022 11:02:40	Sarah Martin	Senator	English
1/31/2022 11:02:51	David Mullen	Senator	Dance
1/31/2022 11:02:54	Jonathan Bricke	Senator	Biology
1/31/2022 11:02:55	John Scholte	Senator	Religion/Philosophy
1/31/2022 11:03:08	Corey Manchester	Senator	Math
1/31/2022 11:03:19	Tate Hurvitz	Senator	English
1/31/2022 11:03:20	Brian Keliher	Senator	Business Administration
1/31/2022 11:03:25	Craig Everett	Senator	Theatre
1/31/2022 11:03:29	Brodney Fitzgerald	Senator	Physics and Astronomy
1/31/2022 11:03:35	Christi Vicino	Senator	Occupational Therapy
1/31/2022 11:03:41	Elisabeth Burke	Senator	Philosophy and Religious Studies
1/31/2022 11:03:50	Jamie Shatwell	Senator	ASL
1/31/2022 11:04:14	Kelly Menck	Senator	AOJ
1/31/2022 11:04:15	Desmond Morente	Senator	Counseling
1/31/2022 11:04:23	Michele Perchez	Senator	Biology
1/31/2022 11:04:26	Angela Feres	Senator	History
1/31/2022 11:04:35	Jennifer Bennett	Senator	VAH
1/31/2022 11:04:36	Gary Johnson	Senator	Counseling
1/31/2022 11:04:44	Robin Sepulveda	Senator	CDEFS

1/31/2022 11:05:04	Brian Carter	Senator	Physics/Astronomy/Physical Science/Engineering
1/31/2022	Susy Muñoz	Senator	Math
1/31/2022 11:06:12	Tina Young	Senator	AOJ
1/31/2022 11:06:21	Eva Nicasio Mercier	Senator	MMIB
1/31/2022 11:06:33	Adam Deutsch	Senator	English
1/31/2022 11:08:16	Sosha Thomas	Senator	вот
1/31/2022 11:09:29	Patrice Braswell	Senator	A.R.C.
	cheryl kerns- campbell	Senator	ESW
1/31/2022 11:13:22	Dee Aceves	Senator	Counseling
1/31/2022 11:15:19	Tim Cliffe	Senator	Earth Science
1/31/2022 11:20:28	Clifton Quinn	Senator	CSIS
1/31/2022 11:20:29	Sarah Moore	Senator	Counseling
1/31/2022 11:20:35	Martin Larter	Senator	Chemistry
1/31/2022 11:21:06	Gareth Davies- Morris	Senator	Visual Arts & Humanities
1/31/2022 11:21:20	Gregg Robinson	Senator	Behavioral Science
1/31/2022 11:38:15	Randy Abshier	Senator	ESW
1/31/2022 12:09:11	Veronica von Borstel	Senator	Theatre Arts